
17 March 2015

NOTICE OF MEETING

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Wednesday, 25 March 2015
beginning at

7:00 pm
in the

The Dovetail Centre, Methodist Church, Winchester Road, 
Chandler's Ford, SO53 2GJ

TO: Councillor Mrs Pamela Holden-Brown (Chair)
Councillor Alan Broadhurst (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Margaret Atkinson Councillor Mrs Haulwen Broadhurst
Councillor Judith Grajewski Councillor Michael Hughes
Councillor Godfrey G Olson Councillor David Pragnell

Staff Contacts: Karin James,  Democratic Services Officer Tel:023 8068 
8113;Email: karin.james@eastleigh.gov.uk
Min Partner, Area Co-ordinator Tel: 023 8068 8438; 
Email: min.partner@eastleigh.gov.uk

RICHARD WARD
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website -

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 

other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public.

Eastleigh House
 Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015..

2. Apologies    

3. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

4. Public Participation    

5. Chairman's report    

6. Area Co-ordinator's Report    

7. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

8. Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford    (Pages 5 - 16) 

Erection of 2No. five bedroom dwellings with detached carports and associated 
parking, cycle store and landscaping following demolition of existing (Ref. 
F/14/75684).

9. Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford    (Pages 17 - 26) 

Erection of a detached oak framed open bay double car port (Ref. F/15/75945).

10. Planning Application - 1 Hiltingbury Close, Chandler's Ford    (Pages 27 - 38) 

Single storey rear extension and one and two storey side extension (Ref. 
F/14/75642)

11. Planning Application - 9 Hiltingbury Close, Chandler's Ford    (Pages 39 - 50) 

Construction of two bed attached dwelling. (Ref. F/15/75899)

12. Planning Application - North Block, The Mall, 120 Winchester Road, Chandler's 
Ford    (Pages 51 - 64) 

Change of use of nightclub and offices to 9No. two bed flats and external 
alterations (Ref. F/14/75734)

13. Planning Appeals     

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to report:-

That the following appeals have been lodged:-

52 Nichol Road, Chandler’s Ford – appeal against refusal to grant 
permission for a two storey front, side and rear extension with new vehicular 
access from Nichol Road. (Ref: F/14/75116). (LAC decision against officer 



recommendation). 

Brookdale Nursing Home, 31 Hursley Road, Chandler’s Ford - Appeal 
against the refusal of planning application for Reconfiguration of existing 
care home layout, removal of roof on single storey eastern wing of building, 
replacement with flat roof first floor to provide four additional bedrooms to 
care home, erection of new boundary treatment, laying of hardstanding 
(grasscrete) to provide additional staff parking & erection of timber shed. 
(Ref: F/14/75623)  (previously delegated decision).

14. Community Grants 2015/16 and other Financial Allocations    (Pages 65 - 74)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday, 10 June 2015 at 7:00 pm

at The Dovetail Centre, Methodist Church, 
Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 2GJ

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 21 January 2015  (7:00 pm – 8:30 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holden-Brown (Chairman); Councillors A Broadhurst, Atkinson, 
Mrs Broadhurst, Grajewski, M Hughes, Olson and Pragnell

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

1. CHANGE OF VENUE

The Chair explained that, owing to there only being one substantial item 
for this meeting which could not be held over to the March meeting, a 
decision had been taken to relocate it to Eastleigh House on this occasion 
to save external venue hire and technical support costs.  The change of 
venue had been advertised in the local area but it was noted and 
appreciated that some Members expressed displeasure at moving the 
venue away from the Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury area.  The Chair 
confirmed that this was a one-off, and offered apologies to anyone 
inconvenienced by the move.

2. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2014 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Pragnell declared an Interest in Item 7 (Mead Road/Park Road 
Waiting Restrictions Objection Report) as he owns property in Meadbrook 
Gardens.  He took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Steve Poole, Jackie Hill, Bryan Ridsdale and James Duguid all made 
representations to the Committee in respect of Hiltingbury Tennis Club.  
They explained that the courts were in increasingly poor condition and 
sought the Committee’s support to make improvements.  The courts had 
been built in 1972 and had last been resurfaced back in 1990.  They were 
very popular with the local community for both organised and non-
organised games.  The deterioration to the surface was now so bad, 

1

Agenda Item 1



though, that the Club representatives were concerned that people could 
get injured as a result of using the facility.  It was estimated that each of 
the four courts would cost £10,000 to resurface.  The representatives 
suggested that the New Homes Bonus grant could be utilised to assist, but 
the cost could also be offset by starting to charge for the facility via a key 
mechanism as in other areas.  It was noted that the intention was to 
transfer the ownership of the courts, along with the recreation ground as a 
whole, to the parish council in the near future.  As such, the 
representatives asked if the facility could be improved before the transfer 
took place.

The Chair thanked the representatives for attending and setting out the 
issues very clearly.  She confirmed that the matter would be looked into 
and that a considered response would be made in due course.

5. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

The Chair welcomed Min Partner to the meeting, who was providing 
interim Local Area Co-ordinator support to the committee while an internal 
review was being conducted.

The Chair also advised that she would like Members to consider, as an 
urgent item, the Test Valley Borough consultation on the Great Covert 
planning application.  The Committee agreed that this should be taken as 
an additional item at the end of the meeting as it had implications for the 
Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury area.

6. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT

Min Partner thanked the Committee for its warm welcome, and confirmed 
that she would be providing limited support while the internal review of 
Local Areas was being carried out.

7. MEAD ROAD/PARK ROAD AREA, CHANDLER'S FORD  -  WAITING 
RESTRICTIONS OBJECTION REPORT

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Transportation and 
Engineering which advised that new and amended waiting restrictions had 
been proposed in Mead Road, Park Road and Meadbrook Gardens in 
Chandler’s Ford. During the advertisement of the proposed Traffic 
Regulation Order one email supporting the proposals and ten objections 
were received. A further objection was received after the consultation 
period. The report therefore summarised the responses received and 
proposed a course of action as to how proceed with the proposals.

Following public participation, Members considered in detail the various 
components to the proposals.  It was felt that, despite the recommendation 
being made, the situation in Park Road would continue to be problematic 

2



and further consultation with residents was needed to address and 
alleviate outstanding concerns.  Members requested that a letter go from 
this Committee to the nearby gas company to follow up on the Chair’s 
recent visit to ask if their employees and visitors could not park their 
vehicles in this road as it was making the situation much worse.  With 
regard to the restrictions outside the play area in Mead Road, this situation 
should be closely monitored and officers re-consult residents as 
necessary.

RESOLVED -

(1) That the proposed ‘No Waiting Monday to Friday 10am-11am 
and 2pm-3pm’ restriction on Park Road between 2a and 19 
Park Road as shown in drawing TM01/01382/001 be not 
implemented; and

(2) The proposed ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restriction on Mead 
Road at the junction near the play area be implemented as 
proposed in drawing TM01/01382/001.

(NOTES: (1) Four Members of the public raised concerns on issues and 
proposals contained within the report; and (2) Councillor Pragnell declared 
an Interest in this item as he owns property in Meadbrook Gardens.  He 
took no part in the discussion or voting thereon).

8. URGENT ITEM: RESPONSE TO THE GREAT COVERT PLANNING 
APPLICATION IN TEST VALLEY BOROUGH

The Chair had been made aware of a planning application to be 
considered by Test Valley Borough Council next month (reference: 
14/02620/OUTS) which was a proposal for outline permission for 300 
homes at Great Covert, North Baddesley.  The Chair was concerned that 
Eastleigh Borough Council had not been consulted on it, as it had 
significant implications for the Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury area in 
particular.  Members supported a proposal that a letter be sent from this 
Council and that initial enquiries be made with Hampshire County Council 
as to whether, if the application was approved, developers’ contributions 
would be forthcoming for roads and schools in this area.

RESOLVED –

(1) That this Committee write to Test Valley Borough Council 
objecting to the proposed scale of development at Great 
Covert, mindful of the impact it would have on Chandler’s Ford 
schools, roads and other amenities; and

(2) That consultation on significant (major) planning applications 
be raised as an item on the next Eastleigh / Test Valley Liaison 
Group agenda.

3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 25 March 2015 Case Officer Gary Osmond 
 
 
SITE: 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 

2DX 
 
Ref. F/14/75684 Received: 05/12/2014     (30/01/2015) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Newberry & Mrs Angela Northover 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of 2No. five bedroom dwellings with detached 

carports and associated parking, cycle store and 
landscaping following demolition of existing 

  
AMENDMENTS: 08/01/2015 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

 
 

 
 

 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The proposed development, by virtue of the resulting plot sizes, as well as the 

siting, spacing, form and design of the dwellings proposed and loss of trees, 
would not be respectful to the existing pattern of development within, nor the 
nature and appearance o
[...]
1a

24
1

23
5

© Crown copyright and database rights (2015) Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)

F/14/75684

Scale:

Map Ref:

Date:

1:1250

11/03/2015

SU4422SE

Title:

237 Winchester Road

16



 

 

CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 25 March 2015 Case Officer Gary Osmond 
 
 
SITE: 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 

2DX 
 
Ref. F/15/75945 Received: 30/01/2015     (27/03/2015) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Newberry & Mrs Northover 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a detached oak framed open bay double car 

port 
  
AMENDMENTS:  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 

 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1) Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the location of the 

proposed development will not result in any harm to or loss of trees on and 
adjacent to the application site, which are an important natural feature and 
characteristic of the Hiltingbury and Hocombe Park Special Policy Area, and 
which would be to the detriment of its character and visual amenity. As such the 
application is considered to be contrary to saved Policies 59.BE and 181.LB of 
the Eastleigh Borough Local Plan Review (2001-2011), Policy DM1 of the 
Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011-2029 and the Council’s 
Supplementary Planning Documents ‘Quality Places’ and ‘Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury Character Area Appraisals’. 

  
Note to Applicant: The application was refused following the assessment of the 
following plans:  PO1, PO1A, P02 & P03.  

 
In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a positive approach to the handling 
of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever possible, a positive 
outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt with in a timely manner. 

 
All references to the Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan relates to the 
Submitted Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, July 2014, comprising:  
-              Revised Pre-submission Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011 - 2029, 

published February 2014; and  

17

Agenda Item 9



 

 

-              Schedule of Proposed Minor Changes, submitted to the Secretary of 
State in July 2014 

  
 

 
Report: 

 
This application has been referred to Committee in the interests of clarity and 
because there is a concurrent application relating to the same site. 

 
Description of Application 

 
1. This application seeks approval for the construction of a detached two bay 

double car port which would be positioned in the eastern corner of the 
application site. 

 
Topography, Trees & Boundary Treatment 

 
2. The site is generally flat and level but there is a very slight rise from 

Winchester Road along the access drive up to the main part of the application 
site. Mature trees are present on every site boundary, some of which are 
subject to preservation orders, the most prominent of which are those along 
the access drive, a group at the south-eastern end of the site, as well as a 
number along the north-eastern and north-western boundaries. Within the site 
are quite a number of ornamental and fruit trees. The majority of the site 
boundaries are marked by mature planting and trees, although there is 1.8 – 
2.0 metre timber fence along part of the north-east boundary where there is a 
gap in the planting adjacent to No.1 Thornbury Heights. 

 
Site Characteristics 

 
3. The present property is a two storey detached house dating from the 1920s in 

an ‘Arts and Crafts’ inspired style. It has been extended to the northern side 
but still retains many of its original character features, such as its front door, 
stained glass windows and timber panelling internally. While it is in need of 
some refurbishment it is by no means in a dilapidated state and can still easily 
be lived in. 

 
4. The property is set well back from Winchester Road behind No.239 and is 

accessed by a long driveway which is flanked on either side by trees and 
mature boundary pl
[...]
atabase rights (2015) Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)

F/15/75945

Scale:

Map Ref:

Date:

1:1250

11/03/2015

SU4422SE

Title:

237 Winchester Road

 

25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
25/03/2015 
 
APPLICATIONS RECOMMENDED FOR DECISION 
 
CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 25 March 2015 Case Officer David 
Huckfield 
 
 
SITE: 1 Hiltingbury Close, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5NY 
 
Ref. F/14/75642 Received: 27/11/2014     (03/03/2015) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Matthew Stillwell 

 
PROPOSAL: Single storey rear extension and one and two storey 

side extension 
  
AMENDMENTS: 02/03/2015, 12/03/2015, 13/03/2015 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
PERMIT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance 

with the following plans numbered: Loc-01, Blo-01, Blo-02, Blo-03, HTC-
003 Revision P2 (Existing South Elevation), HTC-003 Revision P2 
(Existing East Elevation), HTC-003 Revision P1 (Existing West 
Elevation), HTC-003 Revision P1 (Existing North Elevation), HTC-003 
Revision P2 (Proposed East Elevation), HTC-003 (Proposed North 
Elevation), HTC-003 Revision P2 (Proposed South Elevation), HTC-003 
Revision P1 (Proposed West Elevation), HTC-002 Revision P2 (Existing 
Floor Plans First Floor), HTC-002 Revision P1 (Existing Floor Plans 
Ground Floor), HTC-002 Revision P2 (Proposed Floor Plans First Floor), 
HTC-002 Revision P1 (Proposed Floor Plans Ground Floor). Reason: For 
the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
(2)  The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years 

from the date of this decision. Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

27

Agenda Item 10



 

 

  
(3)  The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 

the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour and texture 
those used on the existing dwellinghouse. Reason: To ensure a 
satisfactory vi
[...]
aterial considerations 
 
43. Also of relevance is the Revised Draft Eastleigh Borough Local Plan 2011-

2029.  While not yet adopted it does carry weight by virtue of being intended 
as the current local plan’s replacement.  With regards to this application, the 
new policies essentially echo those of the current plan and are not considered 
to affect the recommendation put forward. 

 
Conclusion 
 

49



 

 

44. For the reasons outlined in this report the recommendation is to grant planning 
permission for the proposed dwelling. 

 
 
 

9

45

50.6m

22

4

12

Drai
n

1

7

5

47

2

OA
KW

OO
D 

RO
AD

31

94

8

2

HILTINGBURY ROAD

19

8

Court

13

CF

1

HILTINGBURY

HI
LT

IN
G

BU
RY

9

5

12

7

11

102

CLO
SE

OAKW
OOD

2

10

46.3m

4

Ward Bdy

6

12

1

12

GORDON ROAD

CLOSE

Oakwood

3

Orc

1

© Crown copyright and database rights (2015) Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)

F/15/75899

Scale:

Map Ref:

Date:

1:1250

11/03/2015

SU4322SE

Title:

9 Hiltingbury Close

50



 

 

 
CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 25 March 2015 Case Officer Gary Osmond 
 
 
SITE: North Block The Mall, 120 Winchester Road, Chandler's 

Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 2QD 
 
Ref. F/14/75734 Received: 22/12/2014     (16/02/2015) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Adrian English 

 
PROPOSAL: Change of use of nightclub and offices to 9No. two bed 

flats and external alterations 
  
AMENDMENTS:  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
PERMIT 
 

 
 

 
 

 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans numbered: AE20- SK02 Rev C, AE20_SK03 Rev C, AE20-04 
Rev A, AE20-SK05 Rev A, Ae20-SK06 Rev a,  AE20-SK07, AE20-SK08, AE20-
SK09 & Ae20-SK10.  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of 
proper planning. 

  
(2)  The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years from the 

date of this decision.   Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 

  
(3)  No d
[...]
entre. On 
balance therefore, it is felt that the scheme is acceptable and generally 
accords with the requirements of the Council’s adopted Local Plan, as well as 
meeting the National Planning Policy Framework’s presumption in favour of 
sustainable development: economic; social; and environmental. As such the 
application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions set out 
above. 

 
 

62



 

 

 
 

45.4m

ROAD

19

8

KENDAL C
LOSE

OAKMOUNT
ROAD

Multi-storey

Arcade

2

House

113

7

8

CLAUS

1

15

1

105 Library

14

8

Car Park
132

El Sub Sta

ROMAN

Sub Sta

Bank

(course
 of)

3 t
o 

5

Inn

17

10

19

119

TCB

(PH)

Shelter

Charlotte

The

LBs

El Sub Sta

4

Fryern

44.8m

28

12

19

Oakmount

1 to 7

PO

CR

12
5

114

Halfway

14
5

111

Car Park

7

Bank

8

Superstore

30

43.9m

El

1 to 18

7

Fryern Court

1

Fryern Surgery

Fryern

The Mall

121b

112

7

Car Park

House

Court

to

15

W
ard Bdy

12

130

© Crown copyright and database rights (2015) Ordnance Survey (LA100019622)

F/14/75734

Scale:

Map Ref:

Date:

1:1250

11/03/2015

SU4421SW

Title:

The Mall, 120
Winchester Road

 

63



This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Borough Council

AC876MP - Community Grants 15/16 & Other financial allocations

CHANDLER’S FORD & HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Wednesday 25th March 2015 

COMMUNITY GRANTS 2015/2016 AND OTHER FINANCIAL 
ALLOCATIONS

Report of the Area Co-ordinator 

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that:

1) Grants of £3,094 be approved as recommended in Appendix 3 to this report.  
This to be funded from this committee’s community grants budget (£2,970) 
and from reserves (£124);

2) Members allocate £350 from this committee’s reserves to purchase and 
install a new dual purpose bin at Chalvington Road;

3) Members allocate £192 (50% of the total cost) from it’s neighbourhood watch 
budget towards the production of the newsletter in Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury in 2014/15; and

4) Members of this Committee are invited to assist in the creation of an up-to-
date community organisations list in order to maximise the range of groups 
that receive the opportunity to apply for grant funding.

Summary

This report recommends that £3,094 be allocated from this committee’s community grants 
budget and reserves to local voluntary organisations operating in the Chandler’s Ford & 
Hiltingbury local area for 2015/16  

Statutory Powers

Section 1 Localism Act 2011.

Introduction

1. Grants are awarded each year by this committee to voluntary organisations 
and community groups.  Grants are awarded up to a maximum amount of 
£1,000.  Priority is given to applications which promote the themes of the 
Corporate Strategy and reflect the priorities of each Local Area Committee.

2. The specific criteria for awarding grants is detailed in Appendix 1.

65

Agenda Item 14



Eastleigh Borough Council

AC876MP - Community Grants 15/16 & Other financial allocations

3. In line with Council policy all community groups are being encouraged to sign 
up to the Eastleigh Community Compact.  As part of this good practice a 
grants appeal procedure is now in place and attached for information as 
Appendix 2.

Local Area Grant Applications

4. Applications have been received from 8 voluntary organisations and 
community groups.  Funding is being sought by these organisations for a 
range of purposes including general running costs and the purchase of 
various items of equipment.  A list of the applicant organisations and details of 
their requests is attached to this report (Appendix 3).

Local Area Committee Grants budget

5.  The current budget available for Chandler’s Ford & Hiltingbury is £2,970.  

6. Appendix 3 outlines the recommended level of grant for each of the applicant 
organisations.   It is considered appropriate in the current economic climate to 
sustain a reasonable level of grant where possible and to reject applications 
from organisations who have the abili
[...]
et and has advised the organisation it 
should seek funding from a wider range of sources which it has started to do.  
Members are invited to allocate £192 from this committee’s neighbourhood 
watch budget (half of the cost of production for the Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury area).  The group has been advised that with tighter budgets, this 
may not be available in years to come. 

Chalvington Road dual purpose bin

13. Following complaints from the public and advice from the animal welfare 
officer and Direct Services staff, Members are invited to allocate £315 from 
this Committee’s reserves to fund the purchase and installation of a dual 
purpose bin in Chalvington Road.  The exact location of the bin to be 
determined by the animal welfare office and staff from Direct Services based 
on their local fouling and litter knowledge.  The cost of emptying this bin can 
be met from within the existing allocation for the area.

Financial Implications

14. There are no revenue implications associated with this report as adequate 
budget provision has been made in local devolved budgets.  `

Risk Assessment

15. There are no identified risks associated with this report.  All approved grants 
are subject to submission of monitoring information.

Equality and Diversity Implications

16. The report complies with our policy to ensure that the voluntary and 
community sector are treated fairly and equitably.  The grant applications 
make every effort to target disadvantaged groups.  Equality impact 
assessments on individual grants applications have not been made.

Conclusion

17. The recommendations made in this report complement adopted corporate 
priorities and strategies as well as this Committee’s local priorities.  Subject to 
the approval of this Committee, grant awards could be made in April of this 
year.  The Council’s community development manager will undertake 
appropriate monitoring of grants to ensure any specific conditions are adhered 
to.

MIN PARTNER
(ac
[...]
ryone in contact with children are screened. Those who have unsupervised contact or 
regular contact with children should be screened.

Organisations which are for under 8’s for more than two hours a day more than four times a year are 
required to register with OFSTED.

Useful Addresses
Criminal Records Bureau One Community OFSTED
PO Box 91 16 Romsey Road Regional Office
Liverpool EASTLEIGH 1-2 Floors, Dukes Court
LO9 2UH SO50 9AL Dukes Street
http:/www/crb.gov.uk Tel: 02380 902400 Woking  GU21 5ED  

Tel: 0845 6014771

Organisations working with any vulnerable people including children should ensure they have appropriate 
policies. Advice and information about this and other policies is available from One Community.

Who deals with the grants?

Please return the completed form to the Area Co-ordination Team at Eastleigh Borough Council. If you 
have any queries contact:

Helen Coleman
Eastleigh Borough Council
Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street
Eastleigh.   SO50 9YN
Tel. 023 8068 8017 Email: helen.coleman@eastleigh.gov.uk

74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	8 Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford
	9 Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford
	10 Planning Application - 1 Hiltingbury Close, Chandler's Ford
	11 Planning Application - 9 Hiltingbury Close, Chandler's Ford
	12 Planning Application - North Block, The Mall, 120 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford
	14 Community Grants 2015/16 and other Financial Allocations
	AC876MPAPP1 - Community Grants list 2015-16
	AC876MPAPP2 - Grants Appeal
	AC876MPAPP3 - Grant Guidance






Minutes of the meeting


CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 March 2015  (7:00 pm – 9:40 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Holden-Brown (Chairman); Councillors A Broadhurst, Atkinson, 
Mrs Broadhurst, M Hughes, Olson and Pragnell

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Grajewski

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2015 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Godfrey Olson declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 8, 
Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, as the 
applicant was a neighbour. 

Councillor Margaret Atkinson declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 
8, Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, as the 
applicant was known to her. 

Councillor Godfrey Olson declared a Pecuniary Interest in agenda item 9, 
Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, as the 
applicant was a neighbour. 

Councillor Margaret Atkinson declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 
9, Planning Application - 237 Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, as the 
applicant was known to her. 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

None on this occasion.

4. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT

None on this occasion.



5. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework.

6. PLANNING APPLICATION - 237 WINCHESTER ROAD, CHANDLER'S 
FORD

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for the erection of 
2No. five bedroom dwellings with detached carports and associated 
parking, cycle store and landscaping following demolition of existing. (Ref: 
F/14/75684).

The Committee expressed concern regarding the width of the driveway 
and lack of space for two cars to pass.

RESOLVED -

That permission be REFUSED for the recommended reasons.

(NOTE: i) Councillors Olson and Atkinson declared an interest in the 
application and left the room taking no part in debate or voting thereon; 
and ii) One member of the public spoke in favour of the application.)

7. PLANNING APPLICATION - 237 WINCHESTER ROAD, CHANDLER'S 
FORD

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for the erection of 
a detached oak framed open bay double car port. (Ref: F/15/75945).

The Committee was advised that concerns remained with regard to 
construction of a new drive to the car part and potential compaction of tree 
roots.

RESOLVED -

That permission be REFUSED for the recommended reasons.

(NOTE: i) Councillors Olson and Atkinson declared an interest in the 
application and left the room taking no part in debate or voting thereon; 
and ii) One member of the public spoke in favour of the application.)



8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 1 HILTINGBURY CLOSE, CHANDLER'S 
FORD

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 10) concerning an application for the erection 
of a single storey rear extension and one and two storey side extension. 
(Ref: F/14/75642).

Members requested a note to applicant to ensure that the neighbours’ 
driveway was available at all times during the build.

RESOLVED -

That permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions and reasons.

(NOTE: The applicant spoke in favour of the application.)

9. PLANNING APPLICATION - 9 HILTINGBURY CLOSE, CHANDLER'S 
FORD

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 11) concerning an application for the 
construction of a two bed attached dwelling. (Ref: F/15/75899).

The Committee was advised that there was an error in paragraph 11 of the 
report deleting the word ‘not’.  The sentence should have read that “…the 
proposal had generated one letter of objection….”.

RESOLVED -

That permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions and reasons.

(NOTE: The contractor spoke in favour of the application.)

10. PLANNING APPLICATION - NORTH BLOCK, THE MALL, 120 
WINCHESTER ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 12) concerning an application for the change 
of use of nightclub and offices to 9No. two bed flats and external 
alterations. (Ref: F/14/75734).

The Committee expressed concern regarding the lack of parking. 

RESOLVED -



That permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions and reasons.

(NOTE: The applicant spoke in favour of the application).

11. PLANNING APPEALS

The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that the following 
appeals had been lodged:-

52 Nichol Road, Chandler’s Ford – appeal against refusal to grant 
permission for a two storey front, side and rear extension with new 
vehicular access from Nichol Road. (Ref: F/14/75116). (LAC 
decision against officer recommendation). 

Brookdale Nursing Home, 31 Hursley Road, Chandler’s Ford - 
Appeal against the refusal of planning application for 
Reconfiguration of existing care home layout, removal of roof on 
single storey eastern wing of building, replacement with flat roof first 
floor to provide four additional bedrooms to care home, erection of 
new boundary treatment, laying of hardstanding (grasscrete) to 
provide additional staff parking & erection of timber shed. (Ref: 
F/14/75623)  (previously delegated decision).

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

12. COMMUNITY GRANTS 2015/16 AND OTHER FINANCIAL 
ALLOCATIONS

The Committee considered the report of the Area Co-ordinator which 
recommended that £3,094 be allocated from this Committee’s community 
grants budget and reserves to local voluntary organisations operating in 
the Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury local area for 2015/16.

RESOLVED -

1) That grants of £3,094 be approved as recommended in 
Appendix 3 to the report, to be funded from this Committee’s 
community grants budget (£2,970) and from reserves (£124);

2) That £350 be allocated from this Committee’s reserves to 
purchase and install a new dual purpose bin at Chalvington 
Road;

3) That £192 (50% of the total cost) be allocated from this 
Committee’s neighbourhood watch budget towards the 
production of the newsletter in Chandler’s Ford and 
Hiltingbury in 2014/15; and



4) That an up-to-date community organisations list be prepared in 
order to maximise the range of groups that receive the 
opportunity to apply for grant funding.

(NOTE: Members suggested the Area Co-ordinator contacted the Parish 
Clerk regarding creation of a list of community organisations.)

13. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT

The Area Co-ordinator reported: - 

That a large crater which had appeared in the car park at Hiltingbury had 
recently been repaired and thanked the Direct Services team for their 
speedy response;

That she had written to Test Valley Borough Council objecting to the Great 
Culvert development and requesting Eastleigh Borough be included in any 
traffic management study; and 

Currently she was still the Area Co-ordinator for two areas although the 
situation was under review.

M5252


